

Chamber Matters

Listed on :

Court No.

Item No.

Section XI-A

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1**

(Application for restoration)

IN

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos 2 and 3

(Application for restoration and condonation of delay in filing restoration of SLP)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 21701 OF 2012 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

The Union of India & Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

Laxmidhar Mallick

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION

The I.A. Nos. 2 and 3 in the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber on 29.8.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“For the reasons stated in these applications, I.A.2 & 3 of 2013 are allowed subject to payment of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) as costs by the applicant-petitioner which shall be paid to the respondent after he is served with notice and enters appearance.

Since process fee is filed, let the notice be issued.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted. The applicant-petitioner shall deposit the amount of Rs.10,000/- in the Registry of this Court within four weeks.”

For non compliance of aforesaid order, an office report on default was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber on 1.12.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“A sum of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) was imposed as costs on the petitioners vide order dated 29.08.2014. The Registry has reported that the proof of deposit of the said costs has not been filed in the Registry.

Nobody is present on behalf of the petitioners nor any application for extension of time is filed.

Special leave petition is, accordingly, dismissed for non-prosecution.”

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 17.12.2014 filed an application for restoration of I.As. 2 and 3 but has not filed proof of deposit of Rs.10, 000 vide this Court's order dated 29.8.2014(Registered as I.A. No. 1)

The application is listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers for orders.

Dated this the 4th day of February, 2015.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR